

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

IN RE COMVERSE TECHNOLOGY, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
COMVERSE
TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO MAKE A
DEMAND**

Index No. 601272/2006

Justice Richard B. Lowe, III
IAS Part 56

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
T: (202) 420-2200
F: (202) 420-2201

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant Comverse
Technology, Inc.*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. THE BOARD’S AND SPECIAL COMMITTEE’S ACTIONS OVERWHELMINGLY DEMONSTRATE THEIR ABILITY TO CONSIDER IMPARTIALLY A PRE-SUIT DEMAND.....	7
II. DERIVATIVE PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTED GROUNDS FOR DEMAND FUTILITY ARE MERITLESS.....	9
A. The Outside Directors Were Not Interested.....	10
B. <u>Marx</u> ’s Second and Third Prongs Do Not Apply Here and Would Not Establish Futility in any Event.....	15
Conclusion.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Alpert v. Nat’l Assoc. of Securities Dealers</u> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 229, 2004 WL 3270188 (N.Y. Sup. July 28, 2004)	18
<u>Andropolis v. Snyder</u> , Civil Action No. 05-cv-01563-EWN-BNB, et al., 2006 WL 2226189 (D. Colo. Aug. 3, 2006)	8, 14
<u>Aronson v. Lewis</u> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	7, 16, 18
<u>Auerbach v. Bennett</u> , 47 N.Y. 2d 619 (1979)	6, 7
<u>Bansbach v. Zinn</u> , 1 N.Y. 3d 1 (2003)	8
<u>Beam v. Stewart</u> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	12
<u>Fink v. Weill</u> , No. 02 Civ. 10250, 2005 WL 2298224 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2005).....	16
<u>Guttman v. Huang</u> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	11, 18
<u>In re BankAmerica Sec. Litig.</u> , 636 F. Supp. 419 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	7
<u>In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.</u> , Case No. 1:04CV1626, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11608 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2006)	8
<u>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Derivative & “Erisa” Litigation</u> , Nos. 05 Civ. 1151, 05 Civ. 2368, 2006 WL 1228595 (D.N.J. May 5, 2006)	12, 13
<u>Ji v. Van Heyningen</u> , No. 05 Civ. 273, 2006 WL 2521440 (D.R.I. Aug. 29, 2006)	14
<u>Kaltman v. Sidhu</u> , No. 03 Civ. 1057, 2004 WL 357861 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2004).....	14
<u>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	6
<u>Kanter v. Barella</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2005).....	9
<u>Levin v. Kozlowski</u> , No. 602113/02, 2006 WL 3317048 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 14, 2006)	3
<u>Marx v. Akers</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996)	6, 7, 9, 10
<u>McCabe v. Foley</u> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	12
<u>Rales v. Blasband</u> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	16
<u>Seminaris v. Landa</u> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	16
<u>Spear v. Conway</u> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 357, 2003 WL 24012188 (N.Y. Sup. Oct. 17, 2003)	16, 18

Statutes

N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 402(b).....	17
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 626(c)	2, 7
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 701	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(a)(3).....	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(a)(7).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 981(e)(6).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A)	15
